clearly subordinate—both in function, dimensions, and area—to the principal use or building on the same 
lot. This shall not apply to accessory structures in the "F" Farm District or 'RE" Residential Estate District 
where barns are typically larger than the house.  

ACRE. Forty-three thousand five hundred and sixty (43,560) square feet of land or water area.  

ACRE, GROSS. One (1) acre of land including any internal right-of-way and including a 
proportionate share of any abutting public right-of-way.  

ACRE, NET. One (1) acre of privately-owned land exclusive of any:

[...]

INDUSTRIAL BY-PRODUCT. See "Hazardous Waste."  

INDUSTRIAL PARK. Land that is planned, developed and operated as an integrated facility for at 
least ten (10) individual industries, or one (1) with fewer industries but consisting of a building with fifteen 
thousand (15,000) square feet or more under one (1) roof or within connected walls.  

INSTITUTION. A facility operated by a public or private nonprofit entity to provide services of a 
nonprofit nature.  

INTENSITY. A measure of the physical magnitude of a development and/or the operational

[...]

The total net horizontal area included within the lot lines, expressed in acres or square 
feet, unless otherwise stated.  

LOT, CORNER. A lot bounded on two (2) adjacent sides by public or private street rights-of-way at 
their intersection, with an angle of intersection of less than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. See 
Figure 18-1502-4, Lot "A."  

FIGURE 18-1502-4 LOT TYPES  

LOT COVERAGE. That portion of the lot that is covered by buildings, structures, and other 
impervious surfaces. As a ratio, it is the relationship between the total impervious surface area on a site

[...]

shops, beauty shops, coin-operated laundries, dry cleaning, and other garment servicing establishments, 
tailors, dressmaking shops, shoe cleaning or repair establishments, and other similar places of business. 
This term shall not include clinics, or dry cleaning and laundry plants containing more than three 
thousand, five hundred (3,500) square feet of gross floor area, or adult entertainment establishments.  

PLACE OF WORSHIP. A place of assembly for the conduct of religious services or activities and 
accessory uses, including but not limited to, churches, temples, mosques, convents, and monasteries.

[...]

Any building designed for a nonconforming use for which a building permit has 

been lawfully granted prior to the effective date of this Article, or of amendments thereto, may be 
completed in accordance with the approved plans; provided construction is started within one 
hundred and eighty-two (182) days of the date of issue of the building permit and the permit remains 
valid. Necessary changes during the construction period of the permit will be permitted; such 
changes need not conform to the newly adopted Article or amendments thereto but must meet the

[...]

(A)  VESTED RIGHTS. Any building for which a building permit has been lawfully granted prior to the 

effective date of this Article, or of amendments thereto, may be completed in accordance with the 
approved plans; provided construction is started within one hundred eighty-two (182) days of the 
date of issue of the building permit and remains valid. Necessary changes during the construction 
period of the permit will be permitted; such changes need not conform to the newly adopted Article or 
amendments thereto but must meet the regulations that were in force at the time of issuance of the

[...]

Section 18-1506.4 is hereby amended as follows: 

Sec. 18-1506.4. - DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS.  
(A)  MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS.  

1.  Lot Area: Two and one-half (2.5) gross acres  

2.  Lot Width: Two hundred (200) feet, except corner lots must be two hundred twenty-five (225) 
feet  

3.  Lots not meeting the lot area or width requirements of this Section and having been of record 
prior to February 14, 1980 may be used for a permitted or conditional use provided that all other 
dimensional regulations will apply.  

(B)  MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.